They Use The Trust
of Judges

Summary

The Show Cause Against Distribution Order and the Order of Distribution, as well as the
Debts and Demands, are optional. The secret advisors ask for them after keeping
accountings secret and stealing money. They use these as cover.



COMMISSIONER OF ACCOUNTS OFFICE
CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY

Fair Oaks Plaza, Suite 500
11350 Random Hills Road
Fairfax, Virginia, 22030
Telephone (703) 385-0268

JFSS'E B. WILSON, III ROBERT J. McCANDLISH, JR.
Commissioner of Accounts Deputy Commissioner of Accounts

July 20, 1993

Mr. Anthony O'Connell
6541 Franconia Road
springfield, Virginia 22150

Re: Estate of Jean M. O'Connell
Fiduciary No. 49160

Dear Mr. O'Connell:

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter of June 29,
1993 concerning the above estate.

The first account in this matter was approved in March of
this year and has been sent to the Clerk's Office and may be
reviewed there.

The second account, for the period ending December 10,
1993, is due on or before April 10, 1994. While these papers
are in this office, they are a public record which you may
review. However, they will be audited and approved in due
course regardless of whether they have been reviewed by you.

Yours very truly,

Jesse B. Wildon, III
Commissioner of Accounts

JBW:va

¢c: Edward J. White, Esquire
Jean Mary O'Connell-Nader

I would like to thank Commissioner Wilson for advising me of the Exceptions to
Commissioners Report procedure (Reference 2¢). But I do not understand why
Commissioner Wilson did not tell me about the Debts and Demands procedure during
the ten to fifteen times I visited his office to try to review the estate accountings. '




Anthony O'Connell

6541 Franconia Road
Springfield, Virginia 22150
August 16, 1993

Ms Jean Nader
350 Fourth Avenue
New Kensington, Pennsylvania 15068

Mr. Ed White
118 South Royal Street
Alexandria, Virginia 22314

Ref: Estate of Jean O'Connell

Dear Jean and Mr. White:

In your letter to Mr. Prichard of July 7, 1993, you mention that
you have chosen to file a Motion to Show Cause. ’

If the Motion to Show Cause means I am supposed to approve
something by my signature, or by my failure to appear somewhere or
remain silent is a de facto approval of something, would you please
tell me what it is? If the issue includes accounting, would you
please send me copies of these accounts?

Because I would be reluctant to approve something I don't
‘understandkjl ask you this now in order that there be no possible
|[delay lTater. This is only a request for information. I thank you in
‘adXEBEEWJ = - Pebe St |

hony Connell

This is one of many letters
asking to see the accountings.

Copy: Mr. Edgar Prichard )




Anthony O'Connell

6541 Franconia Road
Springfield, Virginia 22150
September 13, 1993

Ms. Jean Nader
350 Fourth Avenue

New Kensington, Pennsylvania 15068

Mr. Ed White
118 South Royal Street
Alexandria, Virginia 22314

Dear Ms. Nader and Mr. White:

Would you please send me a copy of your final estate accounting in
time for me to go over it before it is approved?

1 never knew you had a hearing for "Debts and Demands". Would you
please let me know when you do your "Show Cause'" for distribution?

Sincerely

Anthony Connell

Copy: Ms, Sheila 0'Connell
Mr. Ed Prichard
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EDWARD J. WHITE
ATTORNEY AT Law
118 SOUTH ROYAL STREET
ALEXANDRIA. VIRGINIA 22314

TELEPHONE 836-5444

September 14, 1993

Edgar A. Prichard, Esgqg.
8280 Greensboro Dr..
#900

McLean, Va. 22102

Re: Estate of Jean M. 0'Connell

Dear Mr. Prichard,
I have received the enclosed letter from your client.

He is not the fiduciary, and I do not have to submit documents
to him for prior review.

His comments regarding debts and demands and wanting to be a
part of the Show Cause process indicate that he would profit from
advice from someone. Most of his probliems throughout this affair
have been from jumping to conclusions based on little or no legal
knowledge. ‘

Now that a closing letter has been received, I am moving as
fast as possible to get this estate settled. I am frankly sick and
tired of your client's actions.

Since you do not see fit to communicate with me despite
numerous offers on my part I will admit to being more than
frustrated.

Sincerely,

Edward J. White

EJW/e
Copy to: Mrs. Nader
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VIRGINIA: 1IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY

IN RE: JEAN M. O'CONNELL
FIDUCIARY NO. 49160

SHOW CAUSE AGAINST DISTRIBUTION

It appearing that a report of the accounts of Edward J. White
and Jean M. Nader, Personal Representatives of the Estate of Jean
M. 0O'Connell,deceased, and of the debts and demands against her
estate has been filed in the Clerk's Office, and that six months
have elapsed since the qualification, on motion of the personal
representative:

IT IS ORDERED that the creditors of, and all others interested
in, the above estate show cause, if any they can, on the 29th day

oo Tk
of October, 1993, at #6900 A.M. before this Court at its courtroon,
against payment and delivery of the estate to the legatees without
requiring refunding bonds.

It is further ORDERED that the foregoing portion of this Order

be published once a week for two successive weeks in the Fairfax

Journal, a newspaper of general circulation in the County of

Fairfax, Virginia. ‘
Enter this él%ay of , 93

Judge
WE ASK FOR T/ﬁﬁ/
<i;;::;-’”/ /44/: ;'; I am sorry to read that Judge
Edward . White “> Thomas S. Kenny died of cancer.
Co=ExeCutor

Co-Exacutor

oF
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EDWARD J. WHITE f')'b"__g' 2 ‘g:;l

ATTORNEY AT lAaw
118 SOUTH ROYAL STREET
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

TELEPHONE 836-3444

October 27, 1993

Hon. Jesse B. Wilson, III
Commissioner of Accounts
Fair Oaks Plaza

Ste. 500

11350 Random Hills Rd.
Fairfax, Vva. 22030

Re: Estate of Jean M. O'Connell
Fid. 49160

Dear Jesse,

Re Mr. Anthony O'Connell's latest to you of October 25, 1993.
He is represented (or advised by) Ed Prichard, with whom I have
been in contact. Neither he nor I have found any problems.

gy
e Ly

Edward J. White—-:

EJW/é




VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY
IN RE: JEAN M. O'CONNELL

FIDUCIARY NO. 49160

ORDER OF DISTRIBUTION

This proceeding came on to be heard on April 28, 1993.

It appearing from the proper evidence attached to the sketch
that due publication has been had as required by the Show Cause
Against Distribution Order previously entered, and no person has
appeared in opposition, it is ordered that the Executor pay all
unpaid taxes, remaining costs and fees, and levies thereon and then
make payment and delivery of the Estate to the legatees as set
forth in the Will as follows:

To JEAN M, O'CONNELL NADER, 1/3 of the residue.

To SHEILA O'CONNELL-SHEVENELL, 1/3 of the residue.

To ANTHONY M. O'CONNELL, 1/3 of the residue.
without requiring refunding bonds.

It is further ORDERED that the Executor file his final
accounting with the Commissioner of Accounts following compliance

with this Order. Y‘a

Enter this day of 1993

I ASK FOR THIS: ,

Edward J. )rfhiﬁe
Co~-Executor
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EDWARD J. WHITE
ATTORNEY AT Law
118 SOUTH ROYAL STREET
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

—

TELEPHONK 8368444

January 19, 1994

gggngtéeiggg::rgé Esq. I am still not allowed to see the accountings. But I am to
#9500 sign documents for the stocks and approve a commission
McLean, Va. 22102 before 1 can receive my stock distribution.

Re: Estate of Jean M. O'Ccnnell

Dear Mr. Prichard,

Enclosed is a copy of the final accounting and a receipt for
Mr. O'Connell's signature acknowledging the disbursement of the
three funds and the Fairfax County bonds. Accompanying it is a

letter to me from Mrs. May which established the value on the date
of disbursement.

The final fiduciary tax return is being sent to the accountant
to be prepared. This will be a 1994 tax event as I understand it.

Mrs. Nader will send the final disbursement check directly to
Mr. O'Connell as soon as she signs it. She will also request that
he sign a statement agreeing to the payment of her commission. It
is my understanding that she will give Sheila and Mr. O'Connell 1/3

of that commission after the deduction of income taxes payable by
her on it.

i s

) I am not asking that Mr. 0O'Connell approve the accounting
gince I do not want it delayed. If he wants to quarrel about it,
he can do so with the commissioner. I am enclosing the letter
which will be sent to the commissioner concerning the commission.

If you have any questions or comments please contact me.

I tried to preempt this excuse five months
ago....1 ask you this now in order that
there be no possible delay later (page 2).

Singcerel

Edwayfi J.  White

EJW/e
Encl.
Copy to: Mrs. Nader






